had taken place on 31 December 2006.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on certain assumption,
estimates, uncertainties and other currently available financial information. The Pro Forma
Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its
nature, may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Enlarged Group
that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on the dates indicated
herein. In addition, the Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to predict the
Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

The Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
Accountants’ Report on HGR Group as set out in Appendix II and other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 123 –

(i) Unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group at
31 December 2006

The
Group

HGR
Group Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustment 1

Pro forma
adjustment 2

Pro forma
adjustment 3

Pro forma
adjustment 4

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment in subsidiaries – – – 427,900 (427,900) –

Interests in associates 8,452 – 8,452 8,452

Other investment – 170 170 170

Deferred tax assets – 677 677 677

Property, plant and equipment 42,326 18,252 60,578 60,578

Intangible assets 48,894 2,315 51,209 51,209

Goodwill 140,157 4,623 144,780 375,353 520,133

Trademark use right 1,550 – 1,550 1,550

Payment for acquisition of
software 3,654 – 3,654 3,654

245,033 26,037 271,070 646,423
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CURRENT ASSETS

Contracts in progress – 51,875 51,875 51,875

Inventories 34,107 – 34,107 34,107

Trade and other receivables 233,963 55,303 289,266 2,215 291,481

Trade receivable from an
associate 1,091 – 1,091 1,091

Trade receivables from related
companies 11,292 – 11,292 11,292

Trademark use right 189 – 189 189

Hedge-for-trading investment 501 – 501 501

Deposits and prepayments – 2,639 2,639 2,639

Amounts due from related
companies – 39,637 39,637 39,637

Amount due from a
shareholder – 2,215 2,215 (2,215) –

Pledged deposits 1,474 – 1,474 1,474

Bank balances and cash 133,571 69,149 202,720 (42,790) 159,930

416,188 220,818 637,006 594,216
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 124 –

The
Group

HGR
Group Subtotal

Pro forma
adjustment 1

Pro forma
adjustment 2

Pro forma
adjustment 3

Pro forma
adjustment 4

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank loans – 40,000 40,000 40,000

Trade and other payables 107,670 71,911 179,581 (35,465) (11,500) 226,546

Receipts in advance – 26,250 26,250 26,250

Bills payable 24,252 – 24,252 24,252

Amounts due to related
companies 501 13,227 13,728 13,728

Amount due to a shareholder – 35,465 35,465 35,465 –

Dividend payable to
shareholders 74 – 74 74

Deferred consideration 15,600 – 15,600 15,600

Trade payable to a related
company 195 – 195 195

Consideration payable on
acquisition of a subsidiary
and technical expertise 3,491 – 3,491 3,491

Taxation payable 4,715 4,214 8,929 8,929

156,498 191,067 347,565 359,065
- - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - -----------------------------

NET CURRENT ASSETS 259,690 29,751 289,441 235,151
- - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - -----------------------------

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 504,723 55,788 560,511 881,574

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 2,588 – 2,588 2,588

Redeemable convertible
preferred shares 268,480 – 268,480 268,480

271,068 – 271,068 271,068
- - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - ----------------------------- - - - - - - -----------------------------

NET ASSETS 233,655 55,788 289,443 610,506

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 40,184 31,995 72,179 (15,304) 31,995 55,488

Reserves 172,651 20,552 193,203 (369,806) 20,552 11,500 530,957

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 212,835 52,547 265,382 586,445

Minority interests 20,820 3,241 24,061 24,061

233,655 55,788 289,443 610,506

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 125 –

(ii) Notes to unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities

1. Assuming that the Company can acquire all HGR Shares in issue on 31 December
2006, the aggregate of the Share Purchase Price and Earn-out Payment shall not
exceed US$55 million (equivalent to approximately RMB427.9 million).
Settlement of the Share Purchase Price and the Earn-out Payment will be at
different stages involving a cash payment and the issue and allotment of the
Consideration Shares at such percentages as determined by the Company prior to